Benefit payments   (120,161)  (125,064)

 OPEB Liability End of Year  $ 2,747,074 $ 2,850,560

 Continued

   23

JEFFERSON SOLUTIONS, INC.

Suggested Footnotes for OPEB (Continued)

 Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate:

 The following presents the total OPEB Liability, calculated using the discount rate of 4.08%, as well as what the total
OPEB Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

   Discount Rate

 Total OPEB Liability  1% Decrease  Baseline   1% Increase

 December 31, 2024  $3,089,932  $2,747,074  $2,457,114

 December 31, 2025 (estimated)  $3,205,801  $2,850,560  $2,549,489

 Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates:

 The following presents the total OPEB Liability, calculated using the trend rate starting at 7.77%, as well as what the
total OPEB Liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher  than the current rate:

   Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

 Total OPEB Liability  1% Decrease  Baseline   1% Increase

 December 31, 2024  $2,372,054  $2,747,074  $3,214,283

 December 31, 2025 (estimated)  $2,437,092  $2,850,560  $3,367,588

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Board recognized OPEB expense of ($252,261).  The estimated OPEB
expense for the year ending December 31, 2025 is $(246,667).

At December 31, 2024, the Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred (Inflows) Net

Changes in assumptions $359,833 ($1,214,793) ($854,960)

Differences between expected and actual experience $667,611 ($1,251,326) ($583,715)

$1,027,444 ($2,466,119) ($1,438,675)

Fiscal Year Ending Amortization

12/31/2025 ($475,217)

12/31/2026 ($490,456)

12/31/2027 ($198,432)

12/31/2028 ($198,432)

12/31/2029 ($135,765)

There After $59,627

($1,438,675)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be

recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

   24

JEFFERSON SOLUTIONS, INC.

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

 Schedule of Changes in the Board’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

   Fiscal Year Ending

December
31, 2024

December
31, 2025